

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1220

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY 2021

QUALITY MILK PROGRAMME


1220. SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR SAHU


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) has launched Quality Milk Programme recently and if so, the details along with the aims and objectives thereto;

(b) whether the DAHD has received proposals from various State Governments under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) so far;

(c) if so, the progress achieved in this regard and the number of proposals pending,
State/UT-wise;

(d) the amount of funds released under NPDD to States particularly Odisha, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and Jharkhand; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to achieve global (codex) standards for domestic consumption of milk and increasing share of milk and milk products in the world exports?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a) Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying (DAHD) has launched Quality Milk Programme under National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) scheme during 2019-20 to help check milk adulteration and contamination on a priority basis, across the country.

(b) to (d) DAHD has received 183 proposals from various State Governments under NPDD from March 2014 to December 2020. As on 31.12.2020, 147 projects have been approved in 28 States and 2 UTs with total outlay of Rs.1775.93 crore (Central Assistance Rs.1442.40 crore). The details of State/UT-wise projects received and sanctioned with its approved costs and funds released under NPDD scheme during 2014-15 to 2020-21 (upto 31.12.2020) is
given at Annexure.

(e) DAHD has taken following steps to achieve global (codex) standards for domestic consumption of milk and increasing share of milk and milk products in the world exports:-

(i) Supplementing efforts of the States, provision has been made for providing financial assistance for strengthening/creating infrastructure for chilling, processing and marketing of milk & milk products through National Programme for Dairy
Development and Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Schemes.

(ii) NDDB has taken initiative since January 2016, to award the Quality Mark Logo and process certification to promote and encourage enhancement of safety, quality and hygiene of milk and milk products manufactured by dairy cooperatives. It is aimed at bringing about process improvement in the entire value chain from producer to the consumer to ensure availability of safe and quality of milk and products both for the domestic and foreign market. Since inception, 45 Dairy Units have been awarded with Quality Mark Logo and the Certificate.

****


Annexure


Statement indicating State/UT-wise number of projects received & sanctioned with its approved costs & funds released under NPDD scheme during 2014-15 to 2020-21 (upto

31.12.2020)


S.

No.
Name of State

No. of

projects

received

No. of

projects

sanctioned

Details of projects sanctioned

(Rs. in crore)

Approved

Cost

Central

Share

Funds

released

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 3 32.43 28.84 22.12

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 2 11.91 11.26 8.84

3 Assam 3 1 0.85 0.85 0.85

4 Bihar 16 16 238.26 195.73 183.87

5 Chhattisgarh 3 3 23.39 20.96 11.14

6 Goa 2 2 16.90 13.93 8.34

7 Gujarat 5 4 109.11 70.07 64.37

8 Haryana 4 4 25.24 21.33 14.29

9 Himachal Pradesh 4 4 42.97 39.48 20.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 4 4 151.12 139.81 41.31

11 Jharkhand 3 2 20.94 17.66 7.19

12 Karnataka 6 6 128.27 97.37 70.15

13 Kerala 12 9 130.20 97.51 88.83

14 Madhya Pradesh 13 11 63.61 54.74 53.43

15 Maharashtra 13 3 49.47 45.07 31.92

16 Manipur 3 2 10.29 9.30 9.30

17 Meghalaya 5 3 25.40 22.63 14.52

18 Mizoram 3 3 11.01 10.31 10.31

19 Nagaland 4 4 13.06 12.15 8.20

20 Odisha 6 6 54.08 49.82 35.00

21 Puducherry 4 3 3.42 3.25 2.83

22 Punjab 10 6 99.71 67.50 67.08

23 Rajasthan 20 17 167.18 137.21 107.05

24 Sikkim 4 3 15.12 14.17 13.63

25 Tamil Nadu 7 7 146.00 105.81 88.67

26 Telangana 6 5 38.37 31.98 26.89

27 Tripura 3 2 22.13 19.52 13.43

28 Uttar Pradesh 7 6 79.85 66.49 44.59

29 Uttarakhand 4 3 41.60 33.72 32.00

30 West Bengal 3 3 4.03 3.93 2.92


Grand total 183 147 1775.93 1442.40 1103.07

